Fax:



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

School District Consultant Agreement

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER	80ARD MEETING DATE	
CONTACT	PX	
Denise O'Connor	83004	
SCHOOL/ DEPARTMENT		
Palm Springs Elementa	ry-0651	

Agreement between the School Board of Paim Beach County and

		Notes elected	20 dayo	of September	2007	_ by and between	the SCHOO
	ENT is entered					Youth Services, In	
reinafter refer	red to as "Cons	JNTY, hereinaftei ultant".				,	
onsultant's ser	vices to the Boa	ard: and	·	•		among other thing	
WHEREAS pard, upon the	the Consultant terms and cond	desires to enter l ditions hereinafter	into this Agreen r set forth.	tent with respect	to his/her (he	reinafter his) servi	ces to the
WHEREAS	, the Consultant d licenses or cr	t is specially traind edentials to perfo	ed and possess rm the required	es the necessar services.	y skills, experi	ence, education ar	nd
NOW, THE	REFORE, the B	Board and the Cor	nsultant agree a	s follows:			
1. TERM The fer	rm of this Agree	ment shall comm	: nence on <u>Sep</u>	tember 20,2007	and shall e	nd on January 3	1.2008
2. RESPO	NSIBILITIES O	F CONSULTANT	"	,			
A. The	e Consultant sh	all perform the fol	lowing services	<u>-</u>	,	, , , , ,	
5 \$	MILE PERFORN	ANCE REPORTS	- 7 TEACHERS	22 STUDENTS P	ER-CLASS		
7 C	LASSES 12.5 H	OURS PER REPOI	RT. TOTAL HOU	JRS 62.5 TOTAL	\$6,562.50 THE	CONSULTANT W	VSIS
GE	NERATE PERFO	DRMANCE REPO	RIS WHICH EN	TAIL SCORE VE	RIFICATION	AND DATA ANAL	27 0101
B, Tin	ne, date, and lo	cation of services	: '	•			
Pal	im Springs Elen	nentary Monthly	September to Ja	muary 2008			
			·			4-7	
			MEATION	* ,	. "		
3. CONSU	JLTANT BACK	GROUND INFOR	MATION				
Educati	ion M. EdU?	NCG in Elementa	ry Education. E			······································	
Educati	ion M. EdU?	NCG in Elementa	ry Education. E			690307 Vero Bead	ch, F1 32969
Educati Position	ion <u>M. EdU?</u> n and Address	NCG in Elementa Gina Navarro, f	ry Education. E Director Smile Y	outh Services. I		690307 Vero Beac	:h, F1 32969
Educati Position Target	ion <u>M. EdUR</u> n and Address Group/School/D	NCG in Elementa Gina Navarro, L Department Four	ry Education. E	outh Services. I		690307 Vero Bead	ch, F1 32969
Educati Position Target	ion <u>M. EdUR</u> n and Address Group/School/D	NCG in Elementa Gina Navarro, f	ry Education. E	outh Services. I	nc. P.O. Box		:h, F1 32969
Educati Position Target Approx	ion <u>M. EdUt</u> n and Address Group/School/D imate Number t	NCG in Elementa Gina Navarro, L Department Four	ry Education. E	outh Services. I	nc. P.O. Box		.h. F1 32969
Educati Position Target Approx 4. EVALU	ion M. EdUi n and Address Group/School/D imate Number to JATION/FOLLO	OCG in Elementa Gina Navarro, Department Four to be Served 154 TOWN UP METHOD	ry Education. B Director Smile \(\) th Grade I students (7x22)	outh Services. I	nc. P.O. Box	ipal	ch, F1 32969
Educati Position Target Approx 4. EVALU Evaluati	ion M. EdUt n and Address Group/School/E imate Number to JATION/FOLLO tion of the Cons	Gina Navarro, Copportment Four be Served 154 W-UP METHOD uttant shall be pro-	ry Education. EDirector Smile \(\) th Grade I students (7x22) povided by	quth Services. I	Princi	ipal TANT SUPERVISOR	ch, F1 32969
Educati Position Target Approx 4. EVALU Evaluati of the C	ion M. EdUt n and Address Group/School/D imate Number to JATION/FOLLO tion of the Cons District at regula	OCG in Elementa Gina Navarro, Department Four to be Served 154 TOWN UP METHOD	ry Education. EDirector Smile \(\) th Grade I students (7x22) povided by	quth Services. I	Princi	ipal TANT SUPERVISOR	ch, F1 32969
Educati Position Target Approx 4. EVALU Evaluati of the C	ion M. EdUt n and Address Group/School/D imate Number to JATION/FOLLO tion of the Cons District at regula	Gina Navarro, Copportment Four be Served 154 W-UP METHOD uttant shall be pro-	ry Education. E Director Smile \(\) th Grade I students (7x22	quth Services. I	Prince	ipal TANT SUPERVISOR	sh. F1 32969
Educati Position Target Approx 4. EVALL Evaluat of the I The financia	ion M. EdUf n and Address Group/School/D imate Number to JATION/FOLLO tion of the Cons District at regula MPACT al impact is	Gina Navarro, Coperatment Four be Served 154 WUP METHOD ultant shall be pror intervals and in	ry Education. EDirector Smile \(\) th Grade \(\) I students (7x22 \) by ided by \(\) accordance with	outh Services. I	Prince	ipal TANT SUPERVISOR Exhibit "A".	GL
Educati Position Target Approx 4. EVALU Evaluat of the I	ion M. EdUt n and Address Group/School/D imate Number to JATION/FOLLO tion of the Cons District at regula MPACT al impact is FUND	Gina Navarro, Copportment Four be Served 154 W-UP METHOD ultant shall be pro-	ry Education. Education Ed) the attached executed funds is TK	Prince FOR THE CONSULVALUATION TOOL,	ipal TANT SUPERVISOR Exhibit "A"	
Educati Position Target Approx 4. EVALU Evaluat of the I The financia	ion M. EdUf n and Address Group/School/D imate Number to JATION/FOLLO tion of the Cons District at regula MPACT al impact is	Gina Navarro, Copartment Four be Served 154 W-UP METHOD ultant shall be pror intervals and in \$6.562.50	ry Education. B Director Smile \(\) th Grade I students (7x22 povided by accordance with The source OBJECT	outh Services. I	Prince FOF THE CONSULTABLE I PROJECT	ipal TANT SUPERVISOR Exhibit "A".	GL
Educati Position Target Approx 4. EVALL Evaluat of the C The financia	ion M. EdUt n and Address Group/School/D imate Number to JATION/FOLLO tion of the Cons District at regula MPACT al impact is FUND	Gina Navarro, Copartment Four be Served 154 W-UP METHOD ultant shall be pror intervals and in \$6.562.50	ry Education. B Director Smile \(\) th Grade I students (7x22 povided by accordance with The source OBJECT	outh Services. I	Prince FOF THE CONSULTABLE I PROJECT	ipal TANT SUPERVISOR Exhibit "A".	GL

policies are located at http://www.palmbeach.k12.fl.us/ or www.schoolboardpolicies.com and are incorporated herein. It shall be the Consultant's responsibility to comply with all School Board Policies as they may be modified from time to time during the term of this Agreement. The Consultant shall abide by all applicable federal, state and local laws.

PBSD 1420 (Rev. 5/6/2006)

6.	CO	MPEN	LC A	TIAN

SIX	THOUSAND FIVE HUND	RED SIXTY TWO DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS
(\$ 6.562.50), for a maximum of62.	
Daily Rate:	,	: Haff Day Rate:
Hourly Rate:	\$105.00/HR	. Fleat Reste:
l grant permissi	on for any or all parts of this p	presentation to be videotaped. Yes No
been fully and a substantiate the	atisfactorily performed. The C full and satisfactory perform	the Board verifies that all services for which payment is requested for consultant shall submit to the Board any documentation necessary ance of the services for which payment is requested. The administrated and approve the invoice is:
Denise O'Conn	Or	
CONFIDENTIALITY	OF STUDENT RECORDS	
laws. By signing this and Privacy Act (FE	Agreement, the Consultant of RPA) and all State and Fedel	ligations relating to compliance with student records confidentiality acknowledges and agrees to comply with the Family Educational R rai Laws relating to the confidentiality of student records.
Consultant will:	not receive student informatic	in.
Consultant will completed prior	receive student information a to Consultant receiving student	nd <i>Release or Transfer of Student Information</i> (PBSD 0313) will be ent information.
legitimate educ accordance wit	ational interests in the interms	Since parental consent will not be obtained and Consultant has ation, Consultant shall hereby be deemed an "other school official" nd shall enter into the Addendum concerning student information apporated herein.
BACKGROUND CH	ECKS/FINGERPRINTING	
individuals who will control of school fur check and lingerprice individuals in the or by the School District contemplated by the nor its members, of whatsoever for the obligations. Consultation has been converted to the property of the school of the sch	have direct contact with child his misst be lingerprinted and hing if he'she is an individual jerization who meet any of the ci's Police Department, at the s Agreement until Consultant licers, employees, or agents, ejection of Consultant (or dis- tant advises that neither the t	nare permitted access on school grounds when students are present or any student of the School District, or who will have access to background criecked. Consultant agrees to undergo a background who meets any of the above conditions and to require that all the conditions to submit to a background check, including lingerprint sole cost of Consultant. Consultant shall not begin providing service enves notice of clearance by the School District. The School School not be liable under any legal theory for any kind of claim continuation of Consultants services) on the basis of these complicitions and enveloped agent or representative of the Consultant, nor any employee, agent or representative of the Consultant investigation for a crime delimented in Florida Statutes §435.04 w
INDEPENDENT CO	NTRACTOR	
officers, agents or e agents or employee agent or employee be entitled to any b	imployees may not, under an is of the Board. No officer, ag of the other party. Neither the enems to which employees of	this Agreement, an independent contractor, the Consultant and its y circumstances, hold themselves out to anyone as being officers, ent or employee of the Consultant or Board shall be deemed an of a Consultant nor Board, nor any officer, agent or employee thereof, the other party are entitled; including, but not limited to, overtime; fits, injury leave, or other leave benefits.
OWNERSHIP		
A. All reports, stud produced by the materials produ patent right by t	Consultant under this Agree ned, either in whole or in part	s, forms, designs, plans, procedures, systems, and other materials ment shall be the sole and exclusive property of Board. No such under this Agreement shall be subject to private use, copyright or lates or in any other country without the express written consent of
Board shall hav	e unrestricted authority to put	blish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, copyright or patent an

11. INDENNIFICATION/FIGED HARNIESS

The Consultant shall, in addition to any other obligation to intermity the Paint Beach County School Board and to the fullest extent permitted by law, protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the School District, their agents, officers, elected officials and employees from and against all dains, actions, liabilities, tosses (including economic losses), costs arising out of any actual or afleged bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or injury to or destruction of tangible property including the less of use resulting there from, or any other dainage or loss arising out of, or claimed to have resulted in whole or in part from any actual or alleged act or only admission of the Consultant or anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, or of arityone for whose acts any of them may be liable in the performance of the work; or violation of law, statute, ordinance, governmental administration order, rate of regulation in the performance of the work; claims or actions made by the Consultant or other party performing the work. The indemnification obligations hereunder shall not be itemited to any limitation on the amount, type of itemages, compensation or benefits payable by or for Consultant under workers' compensation acts, disability benefit acts, other employee benefit acts or any stationy bar. Any cost or expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by the Palim Beach County School District to enforce this agreement shall be borne by the Consultant. The Consultant recognizes the broad nature of this indemnification and hold harmless afficie, and voluntarity inalies this coveriant for good and valuable consideration provided by the School Board in support of this indemnification in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. This article will survive the termination of this

	under workers' compensation acts; disability benefit acts; other employee benefit acts or any statutory bar. Any cost or expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by the Palin Beach County School District to enforce this agreement shall be borne by the Consultant. The Consultant recognizes the broad nature of this indemnification and hold narmless article, and voluntarity makes this covenant for good and valuable consideration provided by the School Board in support this indemnification in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. This article will survive the termination of this Agreement.
	그를 하는 것이 되는 사람들은 것이 되었다. 그는 사람들은 그는 사람들은 사람들은 것이 되었다. 그는 사람들은 그를 받는 것이다.
12.	TRAVEL A TABLE A A _ A _ A _ A _ A _ A _ A _ A _
:	Travel is is in it allowable for this contract. Estimated travel expense is not to exceed N/A for the term of the contract. The Consultant agrees to submit all necessary documentation and proof of expenses in accordance with F. S. § 112.061 and School Board Policy #6.01. The Consultant further agrees that reimbursement for travel must be submitted on travel reimbursement forms with the rates determined by F.S. § 112.061 and School Board Policy 6.01 and must be authorized by the appropriate administrator(s).
13	AMENIMENT
14.	This Agreement may be amended only with the mutual consent of the parties. All amendments must be in writing and must be approved by the School Board. ASSISTMENT
	Neither the Consultant nor the Board may assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party.
15.	GOVERNING LAW AND VEHILLE
	This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Any dispute with respect to this Agreement is subject to the laws of Florida, venue in Palm Beach County, Florida, Each Party shall be responsible for it own attorney's fees and costs incurred as a result of any action or proceeding under this agreement.
16.	TERMINATION
	The Board reserves the right to terminate this contract at any time and for any reason, upon giving thirty (30) days notice to the other party. If said contract should be terminated for convenience as provided herein, the Board will be relieved of all obligations under said contract and the Board will only be required to pay that amount of the contract actually performed to the date of termination with no payment due for unberformed work or lost profits. In the event School Board determines that the Consultant's services are not being performed as agreed upon, the Consultant shall be deemed to be in default and the School Board reserves the right to cancel this contract with five (5) days notice and to withhold all montes due the Consultant until such time as the Board, in its sole discretion shall determine whether to have the contract services completed by others in the consultant shall be liable for any costs of completed by others, the Consultant shall be liable for any costs of completed by others, the Consultant shall be liable for any costs of completed by others, the Consultant shall be liable for any costs of completed by others, the Consultant shall be paid for the services that it satisfactionly performed prior to the termination but, in rio event, shall the Consultant be paid for any work not actually performed or for lost profits.
17.	In the event that it is determined that a termination for cause was unjustified, the termination shall be deemed a termination for convenience and the Consultarit shall be entitled to payment only for work actually performed prior to the termination and to any additional sums. MINORITY STATUS
	The School District strongly encourages active minority/women business enterprise participation with all professional services. The Consultant certifies that:
	This business is minority owned and operated (minimum 51%) 🗵 Yes 🗀 No
•	If a consultant not representing a firm, I am a minority.
; .	If either statement above was checked yes, please indicate minority group.
:	Black or African American Asian Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander Hispanic or Latino
	☐ American Indian or Alaskan Native ☐ Disabled ☒ White Female ☐ Other

PBSD 1420 (Rev. 5/5/2005)

18.	LEGAL REVIEW	•
19,	The parties hereto represent that they have reviewed the a significance and ramifications of the provisions contained NOTICES	Agreement and have sought legal advice concerning the leg nerein.
	Any notice permitted or required under this Agreement sha same, and shall be served either by personal delivery or co addresses:	ill be in writing and signed by the party giving or serving the artified mail to the following persons and at the following
Cons	ultant: (Add Consultant's address)	SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNT
	Navarro, Director Smile Youth Services, Inc.	FLORIDA
P.O. 1	Box 690307 Vero Beach, Fl 32969	Purchasing Department
:		3300 Forest Hill Boulevard, Suite A 323
	-	West Palm Beach, Florida 33406
20.	MANDATORY CONTRACT DOCUMENTS (If contract is	going to Board for approval):
	This Agreement includes the terms and conditions set forth documents attached hereto and incorporate herein: (approattachments) "Exhibit A" - Provide consultant evil "Exhibit B" - Beneficial Interest and	val will not be granted without these mandatory
	he Board Chairman will sign the contract after Board Approv	ignatures on the day and year first above written.
SIGN	ATURE OF CONSULTANT DATE	PRINT NAME OF THE CONSULTANT
SiG	NATURE OF PRINCIPAL I DIRECTOR 6/20/07	DeniseT. O Connur
	8/12/01	
SIGNA	TURE OF AREA / ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT DATE	PRINT NAME OF THE AREA / ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT
	Cartillete 3.12.07	
SIGNA	TURE OF CHIEF ACADEMIC / OPERATING OFFICER DATE	PRINT NAME OF THE CHIEF ACADEMIC / OPERATING OFFICER
,	<i>'</i>	

DATE.

SIGNATURE OF THOMAS E. LYNCH SCHOOL BOARD CHAIRMAN

SIGNATURE OF ARTHUR C JOHNSON, Ph. D SUPERINTENDENT



THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY

Contract/Agreement Addendum Concerning Student Information

ADDENDUM, Concerning Student Informat between the school (named below) or The s (named below).	on, to the Contract/Ag School Board of Palm I	reement ("the Contract") dated ,	July 19,2007
School or School Daniel			and vendor partner
School or School Board		Elementary School	
Vendor or Partner	Smile You	th Services, Inc	
Pursuant to School Board Policy 5.50, receip Board of Palm Beach County, Fforda (the "5 school official" for the purpose of receiving lin Florida Statutes, because the School Board information in order to carry out the Party's re of the Contract remain the same.)	nited personally-identi	ifiable student information under and	ity / as an "other
As a condition precedent to receiving confide	ofici shalant tar		•
As a condition precedent to receiving confide will limit the use of, or access to confidenti complete the Party's duties and/or services legitimate educational interest in receiving attending, etc. (Indicate fields of data reque FCAT Writing data - grade 4 and Palm Ber	under the Contract. To only the following fields	to the limited scope of information ac he School Board has determined tha s of student data, for example: name	Suellis and decree
 will limit the access to student information interest in the information (i.e., they legitime responsibilities under the Contract); and shall avoid, and shall instruct applicable emexcept for the legitimate purposes recognize the data must be trained in, and sign an active data must be trained in, and sign an active data must be trained in, and sign an active data must be trained in, and sign an active data must be trained in, and sign an active data must be trained in, and sign an active data must be trained in any form to any party other to extend allowed by the party of the contract. 	ployees/agents to avo ed under this Addenda mowledgement regard min. Code Rule 6A-1.0	oid, accessing personally-identifiable aum, and shall require that all employed ling, the confidentiality requirements;	e Party's student information, es/agents accessing and
by the Party in any form to any party other to extent allowed herein (even if the document written consent of the adult student or the maintain any confidential student inform the Party shall monitor the security and safe.	is first redacted to ren inor child's parent/gua	nove personally-identifiable information rdian, as appropriate; and	ees/agents to the 20), without the price
 will dispose of all information disclosed to it to for which the information is disclosed has be sooner), by shredding paper documents finely and over-writing (or physically destroying) and destroyed. 	by the school or the Sc en served, or five year	chool Board (and any copies thereof), is after the receipt of the information.	after the purpose
The parties acknowledge that the terms cont	ained in this Addendur	m supersede anv inconsistant terma :	h #- 0
IN WITNESS WHEREC	F. the parties bereto b	nave executed this Addendum:	ii the Contract.
egal name of the Party (vendor/partner)	The S		
Smile Youth Services, Inc.		Polm Curing Elman	
Della Melvera	8/8/07 or The	Palm Springs Elementary Sc.	hool y, Florida
Signature of person having authority o enter legally binding agreements on behalf of the Party.	to ente	ure of person Maving authority or legally binding agreements alf of the School or The School Board Beach County, Florida	Date
BSD 2220 (New 9/8/2006) ORIGINAL - attach to cor		F.14	